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FINANCIAL REVIEW

	[image: PUC logo]
	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265
	



IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

	We have audited Philadelphia Gas Works’ Statements of Over/Under Collections (Section 1307(e)) for the twelve months ended December 31, 2010 and for the twelve months ended December 31, 2009.  These statements are the responsibility of the Company's management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these statements based on our audit.

	We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the specified statements are free of material misstatement.  Our audit included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate for the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the statements referred to above.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

	The accompanying statements were prepared for the purpose of complying with the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are not intended to be a complete presentation of the Company's revenues and expenses.

	In our opinion, the accompanying statements of Philadelphia Gas Works present fairly, in all material respects, the over/under collections resulting from the Company’s application of the Purchased Gas Cost Rate, in accordance with the provisions of its Schedule of Rates as approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.




	M. Carl Lesney, CPA
	Director



	Bureau of Audits

	PHILADEPHIA GAS WORKS


	Statement Of Over/(Under) Collections (Section 1307(e))

	For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010 *

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Purchased 
Gas
	Purchased 
Gas
	

	
	
	Cost Rate
	Cost Rate
	Over/(Under)

	Month
	
	Revenues
	Expenditures
	Collections

	   
	
	(Note 1)
	(Note 2)
	(Note 3)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	January 2010
	
	$  70,214,880
	$  69,039,301
	$  1,175,579


	February
	
	65,319,294
	59,288,342
	6,030,952


	March
	
	50,348,402
	37,569,289
	12,779,113


	April
	
	26,183,675
	18,834,393
	7,349,282

	
	
	
	
	

	May
	
	14,460,276
	14,375,342
	84,934

	
	
	
	
	

	June
	
	10,140,332
	11,604,671
	(1,464,339)

	
	
	
	
	

	July
	
	7,589,930
	11,735,165
	(4,145,235)

	
	
	
	
	

	August
	
	7,008,559
	13,146,059
	(6,137,500)


	September
	
	7,469,957
	10,940,187
	(3,470,230)


	October
	
	10,147,062
	12,902,249
	(2,755,187)


	November
	
	22,725,976
	26,012,391
	(3,286,415)


	December 
	
	44,298,538
	61,894,913
	(17,596,375)

	
	
	
	
	

	     Total
	
	$ 335,906,882
	$ 347,342,302
	$  (11,435,420)

	
	
	
	
	





* As reported to the Commission at Docket No. R-2011-2224739.

Arithmetic differences are due to rounding.

Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.
2
	PHILADEPHIA GAS WORKS


	Statement Of Over/(Under) Collections (Section 1307(e))

	For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009 *

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Purchased 
Gas
	Purchased 
Gas
	

	
	
	Cost Rate
	Cost Rate
	Over/(Under)

	Month
	
	Revenues
	Expenditures
	Collections

	   
	
	(Note 1)
	(Note 2)
	(Note 3)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	January 2009
	
	$ 111,096,289
	$ 122,281,446
	$  (11,185,157)


	February
	
	97,510,111
	78,414,407
	19,095,704


	March
	
	66,814,329
	70,226,784
	(3,412,455)


	April
	
	40,304,452
	24,894,113
	15,410,339

	
	
	
	
	

	May
	
	20,137,972
	13,981,288
	6,156,684

	
	
	
	
	

	June
	
	11,849,629
	10,301,953
	1,547,676

	
	
	
	
	

	July
	
	9,393,797
	10,075,761
	(681,964)

	
	
	
	
	

	August
	
	8,214,589
	10,575,549
	(2,360,960)


	September
	
	8,478,784
	10,815,702
	(2,336,918)


	October
	
	12,898,449
	18,114,638
	(5,216,189)


	November
	
	24,035,031
	26,440,822
	(2,405,791)


	December 
	
	43,607,658
	54,256,451
	(10,648,793)

	
	
	
	
	

	     Total
	
	$ 454,341,088
	$ 450,378,914
	$  3,962,174

	
	
	
	
	





* As reported to the Commission at Docket No. R-2010-2157062.

Arithmetic differences are due to rounding.

Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this report.

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Notes to the Financial Statements


1 – Purchased Gas Cost Rate Revenues

Purchased Gas Cost Rate Revenues are derived by multiplying the applicable unit sales billed during the month by the Purchased Gas Cost (PGC) rate’s current cost component or “C” Factor, excluding the "E" Factor and the Interruptible Revenue Credit components.  PGC rates include a “C” Factor and an experienced cost or “E” Factor.  The “C” Factor is derived from the sum of allowable purchased gas costs projected for a twelve month base period.  The “E” Factor is comprised of the experienced net over or (under) collections of prior period gas costs, supplier refunds and other applicable adjustments.  

2 – Purchased Gas Cost Rate Expenditures

Purchased Gas Cost Rate Expenditures represent the cost of purchased gas adjusted for the net change in gas inventory, and the cost of electricity used at the Company’s Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) plants, less the cost of gas used for interruptible service (Rates BPS, LBS, CG, GTS, and NGV) and utility operations.  Purchased Gas Cost Rate Expenditures are also reduced for the estimated margin on interruptible sales.

3 – Over/(Under) Collections
	
	Over/(Under) Collections are the differences between the Purchased Gas Cost Rate Revenues and the Purchased Gas Cost Rate Expenditures.  The resulting amounts represent the portion of gas costs that the “E” Factor is designed to refund to, or recoup from, consumers with the appropriate interest in a subsequent PGC rate.  Differences arise for two primary reasons:

· Variations between the actual month-to-month volumes billed to customers and the estimates used to determine the levelized PGC rate.

· Variations between the actual gas costs incurred from the projected costs used to determine the levelized PGC rate. 





BACKGROUND/STATISTICS 
AND 
OPERATIONAL REVIEW
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Company Background


	This background section was developed substantially from data and documentation made available by Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or Company) and is presented solely for informational purposes.

	PGW is owned by the City of Philadelphia (City) and is the largest municipally-owned gas utility in the nation.  PGW maintains a distribution system of 6,000 miles of gas mains and services, and provides gas service to approximately half a million residential, commercial and industrial customers in the City.  The City has provided for the management and oversight of PGW’s operations through a non-profit corporation, the Philadelphia Facilities Management Corporation (PFMC). 

	Prior to July 1, 2000, PGW was under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Gas Commission.  Effective July 1, 2000, pursuant to the passage of the Pennsylvania Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act (Act), PGW came under the regulatory jurisdiction of both the Philadelphia Gas Commission and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission).  Under the Act, notwithstanding any other provision of the Public Utility Code to the contrary, the Commission is required to follow the same ratemaking methodology and requirements previously applicable to PGW in determining the Company’s operational revenue requirement and in approving overall rates and charges.  To meet the requirements of the Act, PGW filed a Restructuring Petition (Petition) on July 2, 2002.  This Petition, among other things, provided for unbundled tariff rates and permitted customer choice of commodity suppliers by September 1, 2003.  The Company’s restructuring plan submitted via the Petition was approved by the Commission, with modification, by Orders issued March 31, 2003 and October 2, 2003 at Docket Number M-00021612.

	PGW purchases its gas supplies from a variety of producers and suppliers. Since PGW is not located in a gas-producing area, PGW and its natural gas customers are dependent upon the interstate pipeline system to deliver natural gas into the PGW distribution system. There are two interstate natural gas pipelines, Spectra Energy’s Texas Eastern Transmission Company (TETCO) and William’s Transco Gas Pipeline (TRANSCO) that deliver natural gas to PGW’s city gates under firm contract.  To meet peak winter requirements, the Company obtains natural gas storage services from Dominion Transmission, Inc. (DTI) and Equitrans, Inc. (Equitrans).  These storage services require intermediate transportation services from TETCO to deliver storage withdrawals to the PGW gas distribution system.  In addition, PGW also meets intraday, daily, and seasonal supply needs as well as peak day requirements through the ownership and operation of two Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) facilities.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Company Background (Continued)


	Presented on the following pages are schedules showing PGW’s total purchased and total recoverable purchased gas costs for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2010 and the twelve month period ended December 31, 2009, as well as its supply and disposition of gas for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2010 and the twelve month period ended December 31, 2009.  
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Schedule Of Purchased Gas Costs 
For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010


	


Month
	
	
Total
Purchased Gas Costs 
	
	Total
Recoverable Purchased 
Gas Costs

	
	
	
	
	

	January 2010
	
	$ 70,561,564
	
	$  69,039,301

	
	
	
	
	

	February
	
	60,711,549
	
	59,288,342

	
	
	
	
	

	March
	
	38,824,004
	
	37,569,289

	
	
	
	
	

	April
	
	19,154,582
	
	18,834,393

	
	
	
	
	

	May
	
	14,521,382
	
	14,375,342

	
	
	
	
	

	June
	
	11,698,569
	
	11,604,671

	
	
	
	
	

	July
	
	11,831,691
	
	11,735,165

	
	
	
	
	

	August
	
	13,198,360
	
	13,146,059

	
	
	
	
	

	September
	
	11,010,847
	
	10,940,187

	
	
	
	
	

	October
	
	13,059,780
	
	12,902,249

	
	
	
	
	

	November
	
	26,443,395
	
	26,012,391

	
	
	
	
	

	December 
	
	62,966,452
	
	 61,894,913

	
	
	
	
	

	     Total
	
	$ 353,982,175
	
	$ 347,342,302






Note:  Differences between Total Purchased Gas Costs and Total Recoverable Purchased Gas Costs are due to the exclusion of costs for interruptible service and gas used by the Company.  Total recoverable costs also include the cost of electricity used to operate the Company’s Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Plants.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Schedule Of Purchased Gas Costs 
For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009


	


Month
	
	
Total
Purchased Gas Costs 
	
	Total
Recoverable Purchased 
Gas Costs

	
	
	
	
	

	January 2009
	
	$ 125,369,938
	
	$  122,281,446

	
	
	
	
	

	February
	
	81,657,429
	
	78,414,407

	
	
	
	
	

	March
	
	73,104,898
	
	70,226,784

	
	
	
	
	

	April
	
	25,890,996
	
	24,894,113

	
	
	
	
	

	May
	
	14,315,570
	
	13,981,288

	
	
	
	
	

	June
	
	10,500,055
	
	10,301,953

	
	
	
	
	

	July
	
	10,139,305
	
	10,075,761

	
	
	
	
	

	August
	
	10,633,413
	
	10,575,549

	
	
	
	
	

	September
	
	10,970,769
	
	10,815,702

	
	
	
	
	

	October
	
	18,433,740
	
	18,114,638

	
	
	
	
	

	November
	
	28,400,569
	
	26,440,822

	
	
	
	
	

	December 
	
	55,916,474
	
	54,256,451 

	
	
	
	
	

	     Total
	
	$ 465,333,156
	
	$ 450,378,914






Note:  Differences between Total Purchased Gas Costs and Total Recoverable Purchased Gas Costs are due to the exclusion of costs for interruptible service and gas used by the Company.  Total recoverable costs also include the cost of electricity used to operate the Company’s Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Plants.
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Supply and Disposition of Gas
For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010 (Unaudited)


	
	MCF
	Percent

	Gas Supply
	
	

	
	
	

	Gas Purchased
		50,994,511
		57.2%

	Gas Received For Transportation
		24,474,027
		27.4

	Gas Withdrawn From Underground Storage
		12,502,898
		  14.0

	Other Receipts (LNG Vaporized)
	         1,251,187
		  1.4

	
	
	

		Total Gas Supply
		89,222,623
		100.0%

	
	
	

	Disposition Of Gas
	
	

	
	
	

	Total Gas Sales
		46,171,510
		51.7%

	Gas Delivered For Transportation
		24,474,027
		27.4

	Gas Delivered To Storage
		12,624,287
		14.2

	Other Deliveries ( LNG Liquefied) 
		982,994
		1.1

	Company Use
		1,885,812
		2.1

	Unaccounted For Gas
		  3,083,993
		    3.5

	
	
	

		Total Gas Disposition
		89,222,623
		100.0%
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS

Supply and Disposition of Gas
For The Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009 (Unaudited)


	
	MCF
	Percent

	Gas Supply
	
	

	
	
	

	Gas Purchased
		52,747,669
		58.8%

	Gas Received For Transportation
		22,891,782
		25.5

	Gas Withdrawn From Underground Storage
		12,619,516
		  14.1

	Other Receipts (LNG Vaporized)
	         1,452,840
		  1.6

	
	
	

		Total Gas Supply
		89,711,807
		100.0%

	
	
	

	Disposition Of Gas
	
	

	
	
	

	Total Gas Sales
		47,720,215
		53.2%

	Gas Delivered For Transportation
		22,891,782
		25.5

	Gas Delivered To Storage
		13,161,101
		14.7

	Other Deliveries ( LNG Liquefied) 
		697,892
		0.8

	Company Use
		2,700,085
		3.0

	Unaccounted For Gas
		  2,540,732
		    2.8

	
	
	

		Total Gas Disposition
		89,711,807
		100.0%
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